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• 
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Tcx11s by Reducing and Preu,mtill!'J Pollution 

Mr. Jim Casey, Managing Director 
Lakeview BP Land, LP 

October 30, 2008 

2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 2300 
Houston, TX 77056 

RE: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Fonner Wollowisp Country 
Club Maintenance Area, 14502 Fondren Road, Missouri City, Fort Bend County, 
TX; MSD No. 79 

Dear Mr. Casey: 

Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can use 
this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwa1tcr assessment and remediation 
flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361 .808, consistent 
with the site-specific circumstances. 

Ifl can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitatie to contact me at 512/239-5872 
or via e-mail (mfrew@tceq.state.tx .us). 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Mike Frew, P.G. 
Environmental Cleanup Section D 
Remediation Division 

MF:ss 

Enclosure 

cc: Ron Dildine, VCP 2097 Project Manager, Remediiation Division, MC-137 

P.O. Box 13087 • Auslin. Texas 78711 <10 7 • 512-2:39-IOO{l o Internet address: www.tceq.slate.tx.us 
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Municipal Setting Designation 

As provided for in §361 .807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste 
Disposal Act): 

I, Mark R. Vickery, Executiw Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify 
the Municipal Setting Designation for MSO No. 79, in the City of Missouri City, the tract of land 
described in Exhibit ·A·. The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361 .803 
are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit "B" provided pursuant to Texas Health and 
Safety Code §361 .SO..(b)(2)(0). This certfficate shall continue in effect so long as the institutional 
control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361 .8065 is maintained in effect. 

A.ny person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal 
setting designation shaH complete any necessary invesUgation and response action requirements 
in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361 .808, In conjunction wtth the applicable 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified 
by Texas Health and Safety Code §361 .808. 

Mark R. Vickery, P.G. 
Executive Director 
Texas Commission on Environm 
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LOTLBP2, 

DESCRlPTION OF A TRACT OP LAND CONTAINING 
3.9294 ACRES (171,166 SQUARE PEET) BEING LOT 29, 
BLOCK 4, LAKEVIEW BUS~S PARK our OF THB 
I. & G. N. R.R SURVEY NO. 4, A-263, IN FORT BEND 
COUNTY, TEXAS 

Being au.ct of land c:ontaining3.9294 aa-ea (171,166 equarc fcec)Joc:aled in the 1 &. 
G. N. JLR Survey No. 4, A-263 in Fort Bend Comity, Texa, and being all of Lot 29, Block 
4, 1-akeview Blllincu Part u rccordcd in Slide No. 20080032 of the Map Rocords ofFort 
Bead County; Said 3 .9294 acrea being more particalarly described u follows: 

COMMENCING FOR .llJIERENCE at a found S/8-incb iron rod located in the 
southeatcrty right-of-way line ofScacpat Road (Buffalo Run) (100 foet wide a1 tbia point) 
for the northwest comer of said Lakeview Buainal Padc and for the nortbalt comer ofl..ot 
19, Block 6, Hunten Part. Section One, Patio Aomea, a subdivilion plat recardod on Slide 
No. 432A oftbe Map Recorda ofFan Bend County, Texas; 

1llENCE North 6r 34' 03• But wilh the IOUlheute.rly ript~f-way line of aaid 
$ettepll Road (Buffalo RuJ'I) and the l'JOltbWeslt:il)' line of aid l...akevjc,w Businea Park, I 
distmce of l8S8.69 feet lo a point; 

THENCE South 21° 2s· sr Eut, a distaDce of608.85 feet to a round S/8 inch iroa 
rod with a cap ltamped COBB, FENDLEY&. ASSOCIATES for the weat comer of Lot 30, 
Block 4, loc:ateil in the southerly line of Willow Oat Drive (60 feet wide); 

1liENCE North 62° 39' 59" Bast, along the IOUtherly line of Aid Willow Olk Drive 
and tbe nortberty line of aaid Lot 30, a distance of 379.0l feet to a found S/8 inch iron rod 
with a cap IUlmpOd COBB, FENDLEY &. ASSOClATBS for the north COl1llS' of Aid Lot 30, 
the welt comer of aaid Lot 29 and for the POINT OF BEGINNING; 

THENCENortb 62° 39' S9" :Eat. a distance of392.73 fed to a found S/8 inch iron rod 
with a cap stamped COBB, PENDLEY & ASSOCIA TBS for the north coms of Aid Lol 29; 

THENCE South 27° 40' 22" Eut, a distanceof43S.22 feet to a bmd S/8 inch iron rod 
with a cap amped COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOClA TBS for the cut comer of Aid wt 29; 

lHENCE South 62° 29' 06" West, a~ of3.92.72 feet tD a found SIB inch iron 
rod with a cap slamped COBB, PENDLEY & ASSOC1A TE.5 for the IOldb cornc:r of said Lot 
29; 

nlENCE NOl'lb 2?0 40' 22• West, a cli...-.e of 436.47 feel to die POINT OF 
UCJNNINC and c:ontainina 3.9294 acres (l 71,1661q1me feet) ofland, 1Dlft or lea .. 

Note: The bearinp in this deac:ription are bued on the recorded plll of the above mentioned 
Lak:eview Buainea Park. 

Cobb, Faidley & Aaociates, Inc. 
13430 NW Freeway, Suite 1100 
Houston, Tcxu 77040 
Pb. 713-462-3242 

Job No. 0607-1S9--00-66 
September 17, 2007 
Revi.acd: June 6, 2008 



LOTLBP 30 

DESCRIPTlON OF A TRACT OF LAND CONTAINING 
3.8027 ACRES ( 165,648 SQUARE FEET) BEING LOT 30, 
BLOCK 4, LAKEVIEW BUSD'1ESS PARK OUT OF THE 
1. & G. N. R.R. SURVEY NO. 4, A-263. IN FORT BEND 
COUNTY, TEXAS 

Being a tract of land containing 3.8028 acres (165,648 square feet) located in the l. & 
G. N. R.R. Survey No. 4, A-263 in Fon Bend County, Texas, and being all of Lot 30, Block 
4, Lakeview Business Parle as recorded in Slide No. 20080032 of the Map Records of Fon 
Bend County; Swd 3.8027 acres being more particularly described as follows · 

COMMENCING FOR REFER £NCE at a found 5/8-inch iron rod located in the 
southeasterly right -of-way line of Settegast Road (Buffalo Run) ( I 00 feet wide 11 this point) 
for the northwest comer of saJd Lakeview Busmes-s Park and for lhc northeast comer of Lot 
19, Block 6, Hunters Park, Se.ction One, Patio Homes, a subdivision plat recorded on Slide 
No. 432A of the Map Records of Fon Bend County, Texas; 

THENCE North 68° 34' 03" Eam with the southeasterly right-of-way line of said 
Sencgasl Road (Buffalo Run) and the northwesterly lin.e of said Lakeview Business Park., a 
distance of I 8S8.69 feet to a point; 

TIIENCE South 21 ° 25' 57" East, a du,tance of 608.85 feet to a found 5/8 inch iron 
rod with a cap stamped COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES for the west comer of said Lot 
30 and for the POINT OF BEGINNING; 

THENCE Nonh 62° 39' 59· East, a distance of379.01 feet 10 a found 5/8 inch iron rod 
with a cap stamped COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES for the north comer of said Lot 30; 

TIIENCE South 27° 40' 22" East, a distance of 436.47 feet to a found 5/8 inch iron rod 
with a cap stamped COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES for the east comer ofsaid Lot 30; 

THENCE South 62° 29' 06" West, a distance of379.00 feet to a found 5/8 iocb iTon 
rod with a cap stamped COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES for the south corner of said Lot 
30; 

TilENCE North 27° 40' 22" West, a distance of 437 .67 feet to the POINT O F 
BEGINNING and containing 3.8027 acres (I 65,648 square feet) of land, more or less. 

Note: Toe bearings in this description are based on the rcc.orded plat oftbe above mentioned 
Lakeview Business Park. 

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, lnc. 
13430 NW Freeway, Suite 1100 
Houston, Texas 77040 
Ph. 713-462-3242 

Job No. 0607- 159-00-66 
September 17, 2007 
Rcvised Junc 6, 2008 
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c} each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13 002, that owns or 

0 Yes operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed QNol QNA4 

MSD boundaries? 

a Do not submit application. 

• NA only when no such municipality. private well owner. or retail public utility exists 

MSD Information · 

List all existing TCEO and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit. ideotffication numbers (e.g., 
SVVR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC RegistraUon No:, PWS ID. No.), If any, that apply to the groundwater 
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State ·none· If none applicable. 

VCP ID No. 2097 

Is the proposed designated groundwater contaminated in excess of an applicable 
potable water use standard (i.e ., 30 TAC 350, owGW~)? G)Yes ~ 06 

Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? (!)Yes. when? 
QNo 

(To support Implementation of HB 3030, 78., Legislature.} 9 / 17 /2007 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the O'fes6 (:)No 
designated groundwater as source water? 

I& there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a 
QYes

6 deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not property sealed off from @No 
the designated groundwater? 

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other 
human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, Q Yes 0 No 
specify: 

Has each municipality and retail pubfic utility identified In §361.8065 provided f1nn 
(:)Yes ~ 06 

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application? 

Is a copy of the ordinance or restt'ldlve ooYenant that restricts oonst.mpti~ use 
G)Yes and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated QNo 

groundWater, a.nd any required resolutions provided with this application? 

5 "Potable water" means water that is used lor irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking, 
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes (THSC §361.801 (2)). 

6 Do not submit an application. 

The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361 .803 are satisfierl. mrma!Nely state that (place an X in aB applicable blanks): 

True and accurate copies of all oocuments demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC 
§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application. 

ffl A true and accurate copy of a legal des~n of the proposed MSD property is included with the application. 
Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361 .805. 
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or 
win be pro\/ided before the executive director certifies this applicatlon. 

Applicant Signature of Page 3 of 3 
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Owner: 

Lakeview BP Land, LP 
a Delaware limited partnership 

By: Lakeview BP Land GP. LLC 
a Delaware limited liability company 
Its General Partner 

By: TC-CH Realty TV Venture, LLC 
a Delaware Jim.ited liability company 
Its Sole Member 

By: TCGKRS Associates, lnc. 
a Delaware corporation 
Its Managing 

• 

Date: 1 f zg / /) [ - .......--7 ---,1,---

Before me .J..J~JMIC,,ll....uµ..u.U,ii!~~~~:;~:..._H_u~rsigned authority, on this day 
Nam 

personally appeared Ul...M..1~~,I....L!....l. ..... ....:::::~--- and signed this Municipal Setting 
Name of Applicant 

Designation Application. 

Sworn, subscribed and signed before Ji.e in the County of ~fu , State 
or TWf> . on the day or a1 . this mon~ .... --j- ---· 20.tll. . 
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